STATE RACING STION

77 South High Street • 18th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-6108 (614) 466-2757 FAX (614) 466-1900 www.racingohio.net

Scott Borgemenke Chairman

DATE: 1MiRSDeWine 4:25 PM

Governor

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Ohio State Racing Commission will hold a public hearing for the purpose of accepting testimony on the proposed amended rule package containing rules found in Chapter 2, Chapter 4 and Chapter 7 of the Ohio Administrative Code.

These rules discuss permit holders' requirements in Standardbred horse racing. These rules were reviewed in accordance with the requirement of Ohio Revised Code 119.03 and have proposed as follows:

- Ohio Administrative Code 3769-2-14 titled Permit holder's enforcement obligations. This
 rule is being amended to require the permit holder to employ one person to each official
 position.
- Ohio Administrative Code 3769-4-58 titled Posting of Jockey Insurance Coverage. This rule is a new rule which requires the permit holder to post a summary of the jockey's health insurance in the jockey quarters.
- Ohio Administrative Code 3769-7-13 titled License required to ride. This rule is being amended that no jockey shall weigh more than 130 pounds.
- Ohio Administrative Code 3769-7-32 titled Jockey suspension. This rule is being amended to allow jockeys on the permit holder's grounds during their suspension.

The Hearing will be held on:

December 1, 2020 at 10:00 am

The hearing will be conducted virtually via WebEx which will enable the parties and interested persons to attend by telephone and/or video conference. To access the hearing use the following information:

Event Address:

https://ohio.webex.com/ohio/onstage/g.php?MTID=e23c237f417d97a7b8aae37eeaabe5abf

Event number: 173 644 6465

Event Password: e4EV4iTg9fJ

PHN p(187807) pa(332559) d: (767669) print date: 10/23/2020 4:30 PM

For an electronic link to the hearing, please contact the Commission via email at Michael.Rzymek@racing.ohio.gov. For more information regarding the WebEx video conferencing platform and hearing process, please visit our website at www racing.ohio.gov. Commission staff will contact you to ensure your access to the WebEx hearing platform prior to the hearing date

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code. All interested parties are invited to attend the hearing and present oral and/or written testimony. Written comments may also be submitted prior to the hearing to the Ohio State Racing Commission c/o Michael Rzymek 77 South High Street 18th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215; by e-mail at Michael.Rzymek@racing.ohio.gov or by facsimile at 614-466-1900. Written comments sent by mail shall be postmarked no later than the day of the hearing.

To obtain copies of these rules, please visit the Register of Ohio at <u>www.register</u>ofohio.us or contact Michael Rzymek at 614-779-0270.